Corallolides A and B: Bioactive
Diterpenes Featuring a Novel Carbon
Skeleton
Claudia A. Ospina and Abimael D Rodrı́guez*
Department of Chemistry, UniVersity of Puerto Rico, P.O. Box 23346,
UPR Station, San Juan, PR 00931-3346
Received July 10, 2009

pathways shown in Scheme 1. We suggest the semisystematic
name “corallolane” to define this new carbon skeleton and
a numbering system that preserves the C1-C20 numbering
of the pseudopterane skeleton.8
In our primary in vitro antituberculosis assay (at 128 µg/
mL), compound 2 inhibited growth of Mycobacterium
tuberculosis by 95% but was inactive against the malaria
parasite Plasmodium falciparum. Compound 1, however,
displayed mild antimalarial activity (IC50 ) 10 µg/mL).
Acknowledgment. Financial support from the NIH-
SCORE/RISE Program (Grant No. S06GM08102) is grate-
fully acknowledged. We thank Dr. Dirk Trauner (CIPSM)
for his valuable assistance in preparing Scheme 1B and Dr.
Juan A. Sánchez for collecting and identifying the biological
material.
Supporting Information Available: Figure 2, Schemes
1A and 1B, copies of NMR spectra of 1 and 2, experimental
details for the extraction of P. bipinnata, and computational
methods. This material is available free of charge via the
Internet at http://pubs.acs.org.
OL901577A
(7) Corallolide B (2): colorless oil; [R]20
D -98 (c 0.5, CHCl3); IR (neat)
νmax 3458, 3084, 2929, 1756, 1707, 1629, 1442, 1379, 1336, 1204, 1070,
758 cm-1; UV (MeOH) λmax 208 (ε 8100), 234 (ε 6400), 279 (ε 900) nm;
HRESIMS m/z [M + Na]+ 383.1483 (calcd for C20H24O6Na, 383.1471).
(8) Erythrolide K, a diterpene isolated from the gorgonian coral
Erythropodium caribaeorum, is based on a bicyclo[9.2.1]tetradecane ring
system. Notwithstanding, the alkylation/substitution pattern about the
corallolane skeleton is unprecedented in nature; see: Banjoo, D.; Maxwell,
A. R.; Mootoo, B. S.; Lough, A. J.; McLean, S.; Reynolds, W. F.
Tetrahedron Lett. 1998, 39, 1469–1472.
Table 2. 1H NMR (300 MHz), 13C NMR (75 MHz), 1H-1H COSY, NOESY, and HMBC Spectral Data for Corallolide B (2)a
position δH, mult, intgt (J, Hz) δC (mult)b 1H-1H COSY NOESY HMBCc
1 2.74, br d, 1H (10.4) 50.5 (CH) H12� H3, H4, H14R� H14R�, H3-15
2 209.8 (C) H1, H3
3 4.44, s, 1H 73.1 (CH) H1, H4, H9, H12R H3-16
4 1.78, br q (6.9) 41.6 (CH) H3-16 H1, H3, H3-16 H3, H3-16
5 84.3 (C) H3, H3-16
6 208.1 (C) H18R
7 135.7 (C) H18R, H3-19
8 5.89, br s, 1H 76.1 (CH) H9, H18R�, H3-19 H9 H9
9 8.09, br s, 1H 150.5 (CH) H8 H3, H8, H12R�
10 133.6 (C) H9, H11R�
11R� 2.42, br m, 2H 20.8 (CH2) H12R� H1, H12R
12R� 1.54, br m, 1H; 2.17, br m, 1H 31.6 (CH2) H1, H11R� H3, H9 H1
13 138.2 (C) H1, H3-15
14R� 5.08, br s, 1H; 4.80, br s, 1H 115.3 (CH2) H3-15 H1, H3-15 H1, H3-15
15 1.70, br s, 3H 21.8 (CH3) H14R� H14R H1, H14R�
16 0.88, d, 3H (6.9) 7.1 (CH3) H4 H4, H18R H3, H4
17 169.1 (C) H18R, H3-19
18R� 2.64, br d, 1H (17.3); 2.77, br d, 1H (17.3) 44.3 (CH2) H8 H3-16 H3-19
19 2.33, br s, 3H 19.4 (CH3) H8
20 174.0 (C)d H9
a Spectra were recorded in CDCl3 at 25 °C. Chemical shift values are in parts per million relative to the residual CHCl3 (7.26 ppm) or CDCl3 (77.0 ppm)
signals. Assignments were aided by 2D NMR experiments, spin-splitting patterns, number of attached protons, and chemical shift values. b 13C NMR multiplicities